

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL C. HILDWIN,            )  
                                          )  
    Appellant,                )  
                                          )  
vs.                                )  
                                          )  
STATE OF FLORIDA,         )  
                                          )  
    Appellee.                 )  
\_\_\_\_\_                          )

CASE NUMBER 89,658

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082  
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
<u>POINT I:</u>	1
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF VRONZETTIE COX WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN THUS RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	3
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, EXCESSIVE, INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Clark v. State</i> 609 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1993)	2
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> 521 So.2d 1071, 1076 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	2
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	1,3
Amendment Eight, United States Constitution	1,3
Amendment Fourteen, United States Constitution	1,3
